

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2034
TO BE ANSWERED ON 07.08.2023


PMEGP SCHEME

2034.   DR. DHARMASTHALA VEERENDRA HEGGADE:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the objectives, salient features and eligibility criteria of the Pradhan Mantri Employment Guarantee Scheme (PMEGP);
(b) the Budget allocation for the Scheme in 2023-24;
(c) the details of number of individuals who have applied and got benefit during the last three years;
(d) the details of the funds sanctioned, allocated, and utilized under this Scheme across the country, State-wise;
(e) the number of enterprises assisted, estimated employment generated, and the amount disbursed till 31st March, 2023;
(f) the target and achievement of PMEGP during the last three years; and
(g) whether Government has fixed any target for women entrepreneurs under this Scheme and, if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA)


(a) & (b): Ministry of MSME, through Khadi and Village Industries Commission (KVIC), is implementing Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP) for assisting entrepreneurs across the country in setting up of new units in the non-farm sector. Any individual above 18 years of age is eligible to apply. It aims to provide employment opportunities to traditional artisans/rural and urban unemployed youth at their doorstep.


Under PMEGP, General Category beneficiaries can avail of Margin Money (MM) subsidy of 25% of the project cost in rural areas and 15% in urban areas. For beneficiaries belonging to Special Categories such as Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribes, OBCs, Minorities, Women, Ex-servicemen, Differently- Abled, Transgenders, beneficiaries belonging to Northeastern Region, Hill and Border areas, and Aspirational Districts, the Margin Money subsidy is 35% in rural areas and 25% in urban areas. Besides, beneficiaries from General Categories contribute 10% of project cost while beneficiaries from Special Categories contribute 5% of project cost. The maximum cost of project is Rs. 50 lakhs in the manufacturing sector and Rs. 20 lakhs in the service sector.


Since 2018-19, 2nd financial assistance of upto Rs. 1 cr. for upgradation and expansion of well-performing existing PMEGP/REGP/MUDRA units have been introduced with subsidy of 15% (20% for NER and hilly areas).
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The Budget Estimate (B.E.) allocated for the scheme during 2023-24 is Rs. 2700 cr.

(c): The details of number of applications received and the number of units assisted under PMEGP during the last three years is given below:


Year No. of applications received Units Assisted
2020-21 483734 74415
2021-22 397458 103219
2022-23 473211 85167


(d) to (f): State-wise details of PMEGP target and achievement for Margin Money subsidy disbursed, units assisted and estimated employment generated during last 3 years is given in Annexure.


(g): Under PMEGP, there is no specific target set for Women entrepreneurs. However, women are considered under Special Categories under the scheme and are eligible for higher Margin Money subsidy and lower personal contribution. The details of women led units assisted under PMEGP during last 3 years are given below:

Year Women led units assisted

2020-21 27285

2021-22 39156

2022-23 32626
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Annexure


Annexure referred to in reply to part (d) to (f) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.
2034 for answer on 07.08.2023


Target & Achievement   under   PMEGP:   2020 - 21
(For setting up of new PMEGP units and 2nd Dose for existing PMEGP units)

 (Projects &Employment : in Numbers;   Margin Money : Rs. in Lakh)

Sr.
No.

STATES   /
UNION

TERRITORIES

TARGET   :   2020 - 21 ACHIEVEMENT   :   2020 - 21

Units
Assisted

Margin
Money

Disbursed

Estimated
Employment

Generated

Units
Assisted

Margin
Money

Disbursed

Estimated
Employment

Generated

I
NORTH
ZONE


1
Jammu &
Kashmir

2602 7804.17 20816 8575 18306.28 68600

2 Ladakh (UT) 260 780.42 2080 281 1168.41 2248

3
Himachal
Pradesh

1215 3643.96 9720 1208 3381.1 9664

4 Punjab 1973 5918.03 15784 1650 5008.66 13200
5 Chandigarh (UT) 32 95.82 256 10 16 80
6 Haryana 1999 5998.41 15992 1740 5512.56 13920
7 Delhi 96 287.45 768 74 147.6 592
8 Rajasthan 2697 8094.02 21576 2772 8806.83 22176

II
CENTRAL

ZONE


9 Uttarakhand 1326 3977.47 10608 2249 4536.61 17992
10 Uttar Pradesh 8573 25719.1 68584 9994 32985.4 79952
11 Chhattisgarh 2534 7603.01 20272 2718 6062.77 21744
12 Madhya Pradesh 6401 19201.65 51208 4854 13807.82 38832

III
NORTH

EAST   ZONE


13 Sikkim 77 191.63 616 57 152.28 456

14
Arunachal
Pradesh

192 479.08 1536 98 232.63 784

15 Nagaland 1719 4296.52 13752 740 2045.46 5920
16 Manipur 2063 5156.79 16504 1556 5899.02 12448
17 Mizoram 1157 2893.48 9256 810 1412.45 6480
18 Tripura 1229 3072.38 9832 842 1829.57 6736
19 Meghalaya 1535 3837.48 12280 359 579.65 2872
20 Assam 5836 14589.04 46688 2939 4948.49 23512
IV EAST   ZONE
21 Bihar 2822 8466.18 22576 2192 7208.75 17536
22 West Bengal 2985 8955.41 23880 2070 7425.32 16560
23 Jharkhand 1863 5589.11 14904 1522 3847.8 12176
24 Odisha 2542 7626.82 20336 3171 8748.07 25368

25
Andaman &
Nicobar Islands

96 287.45 768 155 186.12 1240


V
WEST
ZONE


26 Gujarat * 6551 19651.54 52408 2854 20637.05 22832
27 Maharashtra ** 4065 12196.93 32520 3104 8844.29 24832
28 Goa 96 287.45 768 58 156.65 464

VI
SOUTH
ZONE


29
Andhra
Pradesh

2266 6799.38 18128 1677 6866.3 13416

30 Telangana 2394 7181.46 19152 2025 6376.33 16200
31 Karnataka 3526 10576.52 28208 4437 12504.26 35496

32
Lakshadweep
Islands

16 47.91 128 3 15.36 24

33 Kerala 1698 5094.4 13584 2389 5225.88 19112
34 Tamil Nadu 4141 12424.33 33128 5188 13881.57 41504
35 Puducherry 48 143.72 384 44 116.81 352
     TOTAL 78625 228968.52 629000 74415 218880.15 595320

 * Including Daman & Diu. ** including Dadra & Nagar Haveli


Target & Achievement under PMEGP: 2021 - 22
(For setting up of new PMEGP units and 2nd Dose for existing PMEGP units)

(Projects &Employment : in Numbers;   Margin Money : Rs. in Lakh)

Sr.
No.

STATES   /
UNION

TERRITORIES

TARGET   :   2021 - 22 ACHIEVEMENT   :   2021 - 22

Units
Assisted

Margin
Money

Disbursed

Estimated
Employment

Generated

Units
Assisted

Margin
Money

Disbursed

Estimated
Employment

Generated

I
NORTH
ZONE


1
Jammu &
Kashmir

3303 10569.7 26424 21648 46713.54 173184

2 Ladakh (UT) 324 1081.87 2592 295 1182.31 2360

3
Himachal
Pradesh

1428 4520 11424 1274 3550.95 10192

4 Punjab 2322 7294.71 18576 1790 6017.86 14320
5 Chandigarh (UT) 92 98.89 736 21 62.08 168
6 Haryana 2346 7417.41 18768 1726 6093.33 13808
7 Delhi 102 324.49 816 100 315.23 800
8 Rajasthan 3446 10874.6 27568 2599 9025.6 20792

II
CENTRAL

ZONE


9 Uttarakhand 1687 5348.3 13496 1836 3983.2 14688
10 Uttar Pradesh 10901 34657.5 87208 12594 41165.07 100752
11 Chhattisgarh 3010 9311.88 24080 3020 6941.44 24160
12 Madhya Pradesh 6909 21582.7 55272 8082 20961.46 64656

III
NORTH

EAST   ZONE


13 Sikkim 87 239.02 696 85 214.27 680

14
Arunachal
Pradesh

134 671.48 1072 196 788.88 1568

15 Nagaland 1607 4425.65 12856 1241 2494.89 9928
16 Manipur 2504 6885.24 20032 1139 3337.25 9112
17 Mizoram 1084 2965.57 8672 650 1461.76 5200
18 Tripura 1269 3477.42 10152 958 2083.7 7664
19 Meghalaya 1362 3903.67 10896 699 974.17 5592
20 Assam 5475 14794.2 43800 3855 6659.71 30840
IV EAST   ZONE
21 Bihar 3395 10426.7 27160 2477 8169.92 19816
22 West Bengal 3533 11018.4 28264 2305 8539.63 18440
23 Jharkhand 2061 6268.01 16488 1714 4188.27 13712
24 Odisha 3263 10239.5 26104 4301 11335.95 34408

25
Andaman &
Nicobar Islands

298 324.49 2384 162 238.69 1296

V WEST   ZONE
26 Gujarat * 8340 26174.7 66720 4143 28704.84 33144
27 Maharashtra ** 4439 13806.6 35512 4128 13018.54 33024
28 Goa 102 324.49 816 87 298.22 696

VI
SOUTH
ZONE


29 Andhra Pradesh 2891 9099.19 23128 2477 10088.8 19816
30 Telangana 2849 8845.96 22792 2906 9846.14 23248
31 Karnataka 4482 14152.3 35856 5877 15843.36 47016

32
Lakshadweep
Islands

46 51.19 368 7 17.5 56

33 Kerala 2165 6860.54 17320 2789 6859.29 22312
34 Tamil Nadu 5246 16785.6 41968 5972 16445.76 47776
35 Puducherry 164 177.9 1312 66 144.3 528
  TOTAL 92666 285000 741328 103219 297765.9 825752

* Including Daman & Diu. ** including Dadra & Nagar Haveli


Target & Achievement   under   PMEGP   :   2022 – 23
(For setting up of new PMEGP units and 2nd Dose for existing PMEGP units)

(Projects &Employment : in Numbers;   Margin Money : Rs. in Lakh)

Sr.
No.

STATES   /
UNION

TERRITORIES

TARGET   :   2022 - 23 ACHIEVEMENT   :   2022 - 23

Units
Assisted

Margin
Money

Disbursed

Estimated
Employment

Generated

Units
Assisted

Margin
Money

Disbursed

Estimated
Employment

Generated

I
NORTH
ZONE


1
Jammu &
Kashmir 3888 11549.56 31104

12023 23996.05 96184

2 Ladakh (UT) 391 1175.43 3128 91 376.09 728

3
Himachal
Pradesh 1601 4767.30 12808

930 3149.81 7440

4 Punjab 2599 7729.69 20792 1564 7251.16 12512
5 Chandigarh (UT) 34 105.74 272 15 44.52 120
6 Haryana 2634 7830.69 21072 1559 6320.5 12472
7 Delhi 115 341.74 920 72 471.13 576
8 Rajasthan 3851 11447.30 30808 2037 11419.23 16296

II
CENTRAL

ZONE


9 Uttarakhand 1803 5365.78 14424 1803 4632.24 14424
10 Uttar Pradesh 12809 38015.85 102472 11601 37867.48 92808
11 Chhattisgarh 3181 9464.87 25448 2543 7493.48 20344
12 Madhya Pradesh 7727 22947.88 61816 5957 18132.03 47656

III
NORTH

EAST   ZONE


13 Sikkim 98 255.36 784 57 131.48 456

14
Arunachal
Pradesh 213 553.71 1704

158 701.28 1264

15 Nagaland 1383 3544.86 11064 469 1535.39 3752
16 Manipur 2092 5383.00 16736 545 1462.61 4360
17 Mizoram 902 2308.79 7216 412 1353.99 3296
18 Tripura 1088 2784.14 8704 703 1689.1 5624
19 Meghalaya 1158 2971.50 9264 306 665.87 2448
20 Assam 4552 11693.36 36416 2596 5954.67 20768
IV EAST   ZONE
21 Bihar 3717 11046.82 29736 4459 12124.36 35672
22 West Bengal 3932 11682.30 31456 2126 7410.09 17008
23 Jharkhand 2144 6381.74 17152 1851 4838.22 14808
24 Odisha 3800 11286.82 30400 3880 10733.38 31040

25
Andaman &
Nicobar Islands 110 325.74 880

121 203 968

V WEST   ZONE
26 Gujarat * 9786 29036.95 78288 3071 24183.43 24568
27 Maharashtra ** 4910 14594.43 39280 3625 13204.54 29000
28 Goa 115 341.74 920 66 291.13 528

VI
SOUTH
ZONE

29 Andhra Pradesh 3387 10054.13 27096 3073 12930.32 24584
30 Telangana 3302 9801.39 26416 2540 10225.53 20320
31 Karnataka 5267 15630.43 42136 5618 16155.91 44944

32
Lakshadweep
Islands 18 57.74 144

2 2.49 16

33 Kerala 2424 7207.21 19392 3129 7330.18 25032
34 Tamil Nadu 5912 17583.30 47296 6140 17892.82 49120
35 Puducherry 63 190.74 504 25 65.55 200
    TOTAL 101006 295458.03 808048 85167 272239.06 681336

* Including Daman & Diu. ** including Dadra & Nagar Haveli

